Consolidated Comments on IRG N2223 IRG Working Set 2015 Version 4.0

Part 2

This document contains comments from the China, TCA, Japan, SAT, UTC and volunteers (Retarkgo, Eiso and Henry).

Part 1: unifications

Part 2: IDSes, radicals

Part 3: glyphs / fonts, evidences

Part 4: stroke counts and total strokes.

Part 5: editorials

1. IDS Issues

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
N/A	N/A	IDS	Normalize ᡮ to 竹 in all IDSes	UTC
N/A	N/A	IDS	Normalize ≟ (U+2ECD) to ≟ (U+8FB6) in all IDSes	UTC

00117	GHZR10019. 13				IDS	(U+4E8C)> (U+2011E)	Henry
00023	春 GHZR10027.12				IDS	⊟	Henry
00285	<u></u> GHZR10053. 13				IDS	日 □ ^一 夫丑	Henry
00779		GHZ	<u></u> (R10523.	. 01		IDS □□啞□±→□□吅臣土	SAT
00809		HZI	土土	8. 1 ²		IDS would be 三垚一	J
00900			才 ²⁴⁴⁵²¹⁰			IDS □子才→ □子才	SAT
00901		G_	托 z132220	01		IDS □子乇→ □子乇	SAT
00902			宏			IDS□孑云→ □子云	SAT
00906		G_	<u> </u> 3386150	02		IDS□孑丑→□子丑	SAT

00907	子令 G_Z2702101	IDS □子令→ □子令	SAT
00909	了 G_Z3591202	IDS □孑宁→ □子宁	SAT
00910	G_Z3002405	IDS□子而→□子而	SAT
00912	_ 肖 G_Z4501206	IDS □子肖→ □子肖	SAT
00913	其 G_Z2181102	IDS □孑其→ □子其	SAT
00914	- 奈 G_Z3531101	IDS□孑奈→□子奈	SAT
00916	G_Z3151303	IDS □子冒→ □子冒	SAT
00919	了累 G_Z2711301	IDS □孑累→ □子累	SAT
00939 (G)	完生 G_Z3701302	IDS should be "□完牛". IDS	Eiso

01020	察		IDS 目山□人双个→目屮□人双个	SAT
01421	GHZR10435. 13 判 GHZR42017. 03		IDS □挨刂→ Ⅲ扌关刂	SAT
01585 GHZI		IDS	□日燮	Henry
01669	月兑 G_Z2931504	IDS	Change IDS from ⊟脱吝 to ⊟脱各	UTC
03148	米 人 G_Z0471501	IDS	Change IDS from □米メ to □米乂	UTC
03514	一 GHZR53142.19	IDS	Change IDS from □舌 to □舌⊟ベ豕	UTC
03572	G_Z4152202	IDS	Change IDS from □ ++ to □ ++ □ ;下	UTC

03632	京 GHZR31333. 11	IDS	IDS = ⊟ 林, not ⊟#冧 Add Alternate IDS = ⊟ 植	Henry
03825	<u></u> G_Z4071301	IDS	Change IDS from □见吞 to □見吞	UTC, Eiso
04181 (G)	中 明 CHZR63793. 06	IDS	IDS should be "□車□". Please see IRGN2201 and corresponding record in IRG #48.	Eiso
04302	近 <u>上</u> G_Z1871405	IDS	Change IDS from 旦近坚 to 旦辶□斤坚	UTC
04629 (G)	洲 害 G_Z2402204	IDS	IDS should be "□□害".	Eiso
05106 (G)	展 GHZR85015. 19	IDS	IDS should be "□魚□□ ". The evidence shows it is the variant form of 鰋, and 鰀 is the variant form of 鰋 as well, so we can confirm the lower right part (aka □八女) of this character is the variant form of 安.	Eiso
05534	用 用 GHZR85122. 02	IDS	add □开龍, refer to U+2A69C	Henry

	\		IDS should be "□氵□王八".	Eiso
01973 (T)	<u>汗</u> T13-2C60	IDS		
02046 (T)	進 T13-2C7C	IDS	IDS should be "□氵□隹一".	Eiso
02051 (T)	<u>突</u> T13-2C74	IDS	IDS should be "□氵⊟穴夭".	Eiso
02448 (T)	T13-2D79	IDS	IDS should be "□王丷".	Eiso
02471 (T)	돼 T13-2E24	IDS	IDS should be "□玉□八市".	Eiso
02574 (T)	果 T13-2E49	IDS	IDS should be "⊟異小".	Eiso

02475	氏 T13-2E26 96 玉 回赶久 8 12		Would it be more appropriate to change the IDS to 三 之子? Paragraph 4, IRGN1183: [1-1] If the ideograph can be divided into three parts using 2FF2 (□), where the leftmost and right-most components are the same CDC, divide so. (The middle may be CDC or SDC in this case.) Example: 大男女 (rather than □ 娟女) 日子百号 (rather than □ 娟子)	
02849 (T)	 E E E E E E E 	IDS	IDS should be "冥山后皮".	Eiso
02731	春 T13-2F28 109 目		Would it be more appropriate to change the IDS to 手見?	Н
03082	芦 月 T13-302C	IDS	Change IDS from □並覞 to □□立見□立見	UTC

03125 (T)	溪 T13-3033	IDS	IDS should be "□筏冈".	Eiso
03366	T13-3043	IDS	Change IDS from □ チL to □ チL	UTC
03389	T13-3048	IDS	Change IDS from □ 肀者 to □ 肀者	UTC
03438	月 有 T13-304E	IDS	Is the IDS □月貿 or □月□勿月?	UTC
03528	T13-3056	IDS	Change the IDS from □□良 to □□□□□艮	UTC
03763 (T)	T13-3070	IDS and TS	IDS should be "吕大血", TS should be "9".	Eiso

03765 (T)	T13-3072	IDS	IDS should be "□戊血".	UTC, Esio
03770	介 T 13-3073	IDS	Change IDS from 回行糸 to 回 千糸〒	UTC
03854	言六 T13-307A	IDS	Change IDS from □言朮 to □言□宀小	UTC
04299	<u></u> T13-313C	IDS	Change IDS from □建冰 to □辶□聿冰	UTC
05547 (T)	合日 用日 T13-3159	IDS	IDS should be "□■ 人 吅冊昌".	Eiso
	T13-3159			

00082	KC-00039 5 乙 西乙 6 7		Would it be more appropriate to change the IDS to	Н
00666 (K)	戊 KC-00569	IDS	IDS should be "Ш口》 蓴".	Eiso
00760 (K)	<u>定</u> KC-00715	IDS	IDS should be "⊟殻土".	Eiso
00766 (K)	占 KC-00723	IDS	IDS should be "□土昌上风同".	Eiso
00840	大 KC-00823 37 大 三田禾□ケノ大 8 11		Another IDS for consideration: ************************************	Н

01036 (K)	足 KC-04996	IDS	IDS should be "ШЦ?".	Eiso
01047	KC-00976		IDS ⊟Ⅲ戶戈山→ ⊟Ⅲ戶弋山	SAT
01200 (K)	個 KC-01175	IDS	IDS should be "□ 彳邑内回".	Eiso
00754 (K)	近 KC-00704	IDS	IDS should be "吕瓜土任心".	Eiso
01609 (K)	展 KC-01655	IDS	IDS should be "□日栽".	Eiso
01748 (K)	大 KC-01834	IDS	IDS should be "□木昌□十二一米".	Eiso
01786 (K)	爗 KC-01888	IDS	IDS should be "□木曅".	Eiso

02952 (K)	浦 KC-03002	IDS	IDS should be "□示□".	Eiso
03022	长 KC-03110	IDS	Change IDS from □禾憲 to □禾□□□王□□心	UTC
03118	月 次 KC-03188	IDS	Change IDS from □竹□月永 to □竹□月□二水	UTC
03190 (K)	格 KC-03272	IDS	UTC: Change IDS from □米春 to □米□共臼 Eiso: IDS should be "□米□".	URC, Eiso
03351	KC-03383	IDS	Change IDS from to 日羊回口人 to 日日平土回口人	UTC
03486	KC-03502	IDS	Change IDS from □□臣ト¬ to □□臣ト¬	UTC

03564	KC-03553	IDS	Change IDS from ■ ++ 仍 ¬ to ■ ++ 仍 ¬	UTC
03648 (K)	KC-03660	IDS	UTC: Change IDS from 日井田酋寸 to 日井日酉寸 Eiso: IDS should be "昌井酉寸".	UTC, Eiso
03783	KC-05473	IDS	Change IDS from □ネ永 to □ネ⊟二水	UTC
03810	大 KC-03850	IDS	Change IDS from □ネ憲 to □ネ目□宀王皿心	UTC
03963	KC-03944	IDS	Change IDS from □豆ㄱ to □豆ㄱ	UTC
04308 (K)	<u>请</u> KC-04116	IDS	IDS should be "巨辶ロ肀皿丿目半一八丨".	Eiso

04718 (K)	艦 KC-04376	IDS	IDS should be "□雁直".	Eiso
04807	KC-04516 181 頁 181 可 17 26		Another IDS for consideration: 监一答用頁	Н
00237 (UK)	賸 UTC-01469	IDS	IDS should be "□亻□".	Eiso
00724	UTC-01576		IDS □□三士古土→ □□三丰口土	SAT
00852 (T)	UTC-01652	IDS	IDS should be "旦女、".	Eiso

00868 (UK)	安 UTC-01737	IDS	IDS should be "⊟□女".	Eiso
01152	慶 UTC-01428		IDS would be □广⊟&CDP-8D56 癸	
01824	urc	i≟ ≟ -01538 IDS	Add additional IDS $\exists \pm \pm (\text{U}+2123\text{C})$. This character was identified to be etymological $\pm (\text{U}+2123\text{C})$ in IRGN2155CommentsToIRGN2107 by Chen Zhixiang, expert from China, but is changed to use \pm in compliance with PRC's conventions.	Henry
03166	UTC-01044 119 米 □米国ーナマ 5 11		Would it be more appropriate to change the IDS to	Н
03191	米	IDS	Change IDS from □米 to □米□+・两	UTC

03202	米東 UTC-01946	IDS	Change IDS from □米 to □米□+・阑	UTC
03226	女人	IDS	Change IDS from □糸 □火□リ又 to □糸 □火収	UTC
03252	UTC-01046	IDS	Change IDS from □纟 to □纟⊟プロ	UTC
03458	月	IDS	Change IDS from □月 to □月□ ++ 两	UTC
03488	UTC-01518	IDS	Change IDS from □臣 to □臣□口又	UTC

03503	UTC-01659	IDS	Change IDS from 目回日同「昔 to 日回日日「同昔	UTC
03520	均 欠 UTC-01632	IDS	Change IDS from □舟目ハー□リ又 to □舟目ハー収	UTC
03577	UTC-02897	IDS	Change IDS from ☐# to ☐#□;且	UTC
03589	UTC-01961	IDS	Change IDS from 日# to 日#日门月	UTC
03590	UTC-01962	IDS	Change IDS from □示 to □#□示	UTC
03847 (UK)	店 UTC-01454	IDS, SC and TS	IDS should be "□西言", SC should be "6", TS should be "13".	Eiso

03851	UTC-02147	IDS	Change IDS from 🗏 言 to 🗏 # 🗂 言	UTC
04027 (UK)	 UTC-01653	IDS	IDS should be "□□□爿□戈□貝".	Eiso
04134	UTC-01168	IDS	Change IDS from □辥足 to □□□□中目辛足	UTC
04258	UTC-02095	IDS	Change IDS from □辰会 to □辰会	UTC
04416	び UTC-01299 167 金 回口歹戈金 8 1 16		Another IDS for consideration:	Н

04317 (UK)	<u></u> UTC- 01545	IDS	IDS should be "□辶□".	Eiso
04601 (UK)	UTC-02768	IDS	IDS should be "□□↑]".	Eiso
04771 (UK)	中 東 UTC-02738	IDS	IDS should be "Ⅲ革□".	Eiso
01489	文紙 USAT09839 65 支		Would it be more appropriate to change the IDS to 三支《?	Н

03419	以 SAT06375	IDS	Change IDS from □肉市 to □肉市	UTC
04081	USAT07168	IDS	Change IDS from □足支 to □ 足支	UTC
04089	USAT08929	IDS	Change IDS from □足刖 to □ 昆刖	UTC
04109	USAT08867	IDS	Change IDS from □足畓 to □ 昆畓	UTC
04114	足 USAT09253	IDS	Change IDS from □足弇 to □ 足弇	UTC

04131	以 USAT09022	IDS	Change IDS from □足疑 to □ 足疑	UTC
05266 (SAT)	<u>黒鳥</u> USAT09827	IDS	IDS should be "□≡山里灬鳥".	Eiso

2. Radicals

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
00053	辞		Radical: $002.0 \mid \rightarrow 066.0$ (支). The semantic component is at the top.	SAT
	G_Z0872502			
	п ф	_	Radical = 木 75, SC = 8, FS = 5 TS = 12	Henry
00054	課	Radical	OR	
	GHZR10035. 23		Radical = 木 75, SC = 9, FS = 3 TS = 13	
00088	伸		Radical: $005.0 \ Z \rightarrow 009.0 \ (A)$. The semantic component is at the top.	SAT
	G_Z2632201			
00137	ДĒ		Radical: $009.0 \text{人} \rightarrow 010.0 (\text{儿})$ or $145.0 (\text{衣})$. This is a variant of 衣.	SAT
	GHZR10148.07			

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
00156	山 GHZR10179.06		Radical: 009.0 \rightarrow 046.0 (\downarrow). The semantic component is at the bottom.	SAT
00184	伏分 G_Z1511401		Radical009.0 $A \rightarrow 018.0 (D)$. The semantic component is at the right.	SAT
00206 (G)	安 GHZR10236. 12	radical, SC	The variant form is 害. 从不安人會意. The evidence shows the radical on 直音篇 is 不, so the radical should be "1—", SC should be "11", FS should be 3.	Eiso
00260	就 G_Z1671103		Radical Radical: 010.0 ル→ 021.0 (七)? 克 seems to be phonetic.	SAT
00270	<u>绝</u> 二 光儿 G_Z0042102		Radical 010.0 $ extstyle o 075.0$ (木). The semantic component is at the left.	SAT
00274	G_Z3192401		Radical011.0 $\lambda \rightarrow 017.0$ (\square)? The semantic component seems at the right.	SAT
00279	会 GHZR10189.13		Radical 011.0 入 \rightarrow 061.0 (心). The semantic component is at the bottom.	SAT
00287	月市 C_Z0381503		Radical 012.0 八→ 130.0 (肉). The semantic component is at the top.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
00287	月市 G_Z0381503 12 八 国肺八 8 1 23		H: The meaning of G_Z0381503 is fr (lung). Should the radical be (Meat, R130) rather than (Eight, R12)? If yes, then SC=6, TS=10.	H, Eiso, SAT
00300 (G)	区 GHZR10115.06	radical, SC	The evidence shows GHZR10115.06 is the variant form of 闽. 闽: 从山网 聲. However, 山 has become 匕 which isn't the correct semantic component, we could choose the phonetic component as the radical. Maybe the radical should be changed to "122 网", SC should be "2", FS should be 3.	Eiso
00412	乘加 G_Z2841101		Radical019.0 \rightarrow 004.0 (\rightarrow). The remnant of semantic component is at the left.	SAT
00424	<u>绝</u> c_z0161201		Radical 020.0 $\circlearrowleft \rightarrow 150.0$ (谷). The semantic component is at the middle.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
00425	建 G Z1421501		RS=94.11 is better, cf #00420 (Radical 94 犬)	J
00428	ラ GHZR10301.09	Radical	This is a Grass script transliterated form of 光 (光)。 Radical 人 (=儿) is more appropriate.	Henry
00458	HZR10030. 1		RS=99.9 or 55.11 (Radical 99 甘)	J
00465 (G)	空 G_Z2952302	radical	The Zhuang word of G_Z2952302 is loz, the meaning is beam (梁), and 架梁互訓, so 从架省卢聲. The radical should be changed to "19 力", FS should be 2. SAT: Radical 025.0 ト→ 019.0 (力). The remnant of semantic component is at the top.	Eiso, SAT
00466 (G)	阵 G_Z4171101	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z4171101 is rawz, the meaning is about the year, so 从年卢聲. The radical should be changed to "51 干", SC should be "8", FS should be 2. SAT: Radical 025.0 ト→ 051.0 (干). The semantic component is at the right.	Eiso, SAT
00528 (G)	G_Z1702401	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z1702401 is gaep /kap ⁷ /, the meaning is combination (結合). The initial of 及 is 羣 in Middle Chinese. So 从合及聲. The radical should be changed to "30 口", SC should be "7", FS should be 5.	Eiso

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
00556 (G)	GHZR10074. 03	radical, SC	The radical in 漢大 v2 is 十, which is easy to search. The radical should be changed to "24 十", SC should be "7", FS should be 2.	Eiso
00634	舟台 G_Z4351406		Radical 030.0 $\square \rightarrow 137.0$ (州)? The semantic component is at the top.	SAT
00748	GHZR10512. 04	Radical	Radical ± 33 or 歹 78, refer to U+21538 or U+23A49 21538 ± 33.11 DCS2003 GHZ-10483.05 23A49 F 78.10 DCS2003 GKX-0582.35 T6-5D79	Henry
00833	乏 G_Z1061103		Radical 037.0 大 \rightarrow 125.0 (老). The semantic component is at the bottom.	SAT
00850	<u></u> g_Z4322303		Radical 037.0 大 \rightarrow 075.0 (木)? 大 does not seem to contribute to semantics.	SAT
00918	妥学 G_Z3122402		Radical 039.0 \rightarrow 047.0 (\(\(\)). The semantic component seems at the left.	SAT
00921	道 G_Z4162202		Radical 039.0 子→ 162.0 (辵). 孝 seems to be phonetic.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
00976 (G)	<u></u> G_Z22442301	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of $G_{Z2442301}$ is hanz, the meaning is "反正", and the other cognate variant form is Ξ 実反 shown by the evidence, so 从正 (aka 反正) 寒省聲. The radical should be changed to "77 止", SC should be "11", FS should be 4. SAT: Radical 040.0 \rightarrow 077.0 (止). The semantic component is at the bottom.	Eiso, SAT
01063			Radical 046.0 山 \rightarrow 039.0 (子). The semantic component is at the right.	SAT
01087	 G_Z2591303		Radical 048.0 $\bot \rightarrow$ 037.0 (大). The semantic component is at the right.	SAT
01094 (G)	上 以 G_Z2441402	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z2441402 is hangz, the meaning is chin. Tooth (齒) is closer with chin than work (工), so 从齒(齿)項省聲. The radical should be changed to "211.1 齒" SC should be "3", FS should be 1. SAT: Radical 048.0 エ→ 211.1 (齿). The semantic component is at the left	Eiso, SAT
01095	左崖 G_Z4461201		Radical 048.0 $\bot \rightarrow$ 046.0 (Ш). The semantic component is at the right.	SAT
01097	G_Z0162301		Radical 049.0 \rightarrow 012.0 (\nearrow). The remnant of semantic component is at the middle.	SAT
01155	醚 GHZR10441.09		Radical 054.0 ₹_→ 134.0 (臼). In accord with U+26998.	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
01161	勳 _{G_Z3771301}		Radical 055.0 \not → 019.0 (力)? The semantic component seems at the right.	SAT
01176 (G)	背。	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z2081105 is gumq, one of the meanings is back (背), and the other meanings are about human organs. The radical should be changed to "130 肉", SC should be "8", FS should be 5.	Eiso, SAT
	G_Z2081105		SAT: Radical 057.0 号 $\rightarrow 130.0$ (肉). The semantic component is at the right.	
01191	与 G_Z0431502		Radical 059.0 \Rightarrow 024.0 (+). The semantic component is at the left.	SAT
01209 (G)	GHZR42428. 07	radical, SC	The evidence shows it is the variant form of 剥, and the radical on 直音篇 is 刀. The radical should be changed to "18 刀", SC should be "3", FS should be 4.	Eiso, SAT
	GHZR42426. U7		SAT: Radical 061.0 , $\longrightarrow 018.0$ (\mathcal{I}). The semantic component is at the right.	
01269	息 G_Z4601101		Radical 061.0 心 $\rightarrow 184.0$ (食). The semantic component is at the top.	SAT
01340 (G)	<u></u> G_Z1582101	radical	The meaning is one kind of fruits. And 房 is a 三等字 in Middle Chinese, so its pronunciation is possible to become similar to /fiŋ/. The radical should be changed to "75 木", FS should be 2. SAT: Radical 063.0 戶 $\rightarrow 075.0$ (木). The semantic component is at the left.	Eiso, SAT
01423 (G)	子 <u>文</u> G_Z2751409	radical	The evidence shows the phonetic component is 拉. The radical should be changed to "37 大", FS should be 1. SAT: Radical 064.0 手 $\rightarrow 037.0$ (大). The semantic component is at the top.	Eiso, SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
01426 (G)	# 才 G_ Z 4451301	radical	J: According to the evidence, the semantic part would be "带"; radical shuold be 巾. Eiso: The Zhuang word of G_Z4451301 is sai, the meaning is strap (帶). The radical should be changed to "50 巾", FS should be 1. SAT: Radical 064.0手→ 050.0 (巾). The semantic component is at the left.	J, Eiso, SAT
01516 (G)	妖 G_Z1022302	radical	The Zhuang word of G_Z1022302 is daeuh, the meaning is ash (灰). The radical should be changed to "86 火", FS should be 1.	Eiso
01517 (G)	料 G_Z1031201	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z1031201 is daeuj, the meaning is 來. The radical should be changed to "9 人", SC should be "10", FS should be 1.	Eiso
01546 (G)	分 GHZR42341.06	radical, SC	The evidence shows it is the variant form of	Eiso
01554	导 G_Z4191104		Radical 019.0 \rightarrow 072.0 (\rightarrow). The semantic component is at the left. Revert previous change.	SAT
01586 (G)	系J 旦 G_Z1091301	radical	The Zhuang word of G_Z1091301 is dan, the meaning is about cutting. The radical should be changed to "18 \mathcal{D} ", SC should be "11", FS should be 3.	Eiso

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
01594 (G)	星对 G_Z3561201	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z3561201 is ndeiq /dei ⁵ /. This pronunciation looks like to study from the original form of 吴化片粵語 and so on, so the initial of 对 had been the voiced one, and it's so common that /øi/, /ui/ & /ei/ appear alternately in 粵西南 & 桂南. The phonetic component is 对, and the meaning is star (星), so the radical should be back to "10 日", SC should be "10", FS should be 3. SAT: Radical 041.0寸→ 072.0 (日). The semantic component is at the left. Revert previous change.	Eiso, SAT
01647	HZR42225. 08	Radical	Radical 74 月> Radical 130 肉.	Henry
01734 (G)	柴文 G_Z1641305	radical	The Zhuang word of G_Z1641305 is fwnz, the meaning is firewood. The radical should be back to "75 木", FS should be 2.	Eiso
01795 (G)	翻 G_Z0431701	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z0431701 is byonj, the meaning is 翻. The radical should be changed to "124 羽", SC should be "17", FS should be 3.	Eiso
01836	净 G_Z0912201	Radical	Radical 87 爪, SC = 9, TC = 13 (counted as if right hand side were 爭). Rationale: Phonetic 正, Semantic 爭.	Henry

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
01940 (G)	G_Z0851403	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z0851403 is conh /co:n ⁶ /. As we know, all the /ts-//tsh-//tc-//tch-/ et. al had become /c/ in Zhuang language. The phonetic component is 寸, and the meaning is "流、溢、涌" which are all about water, so the radical should be back to "85 水", SC should be "3", FS should be 5. SAT: Radical 041.0寸→ 085.0 (水). The semantic component is at the top. Revert previous change.	Eiso, SAT
02043 (G)	没 G_Z4141301	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z4141301 is rangj, so we can clear the phonetic component is 浪 easily. This character 从孕省浪聲, and the original meaning of 乃 is about nursing which is similar to pregnancy. The radical should be changed to "4 丿", SC should be "11", FS should be 5.	Eiso
02098	<u></u> G_Z0442501	039.0 子	Radical \rightarrow 085.0 (7 K). The semantic component is at the top.	SAT
02364 (G)	G_Z3701201	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z3701201 is ngaeuz, the meaning is shadow, so 从影省牛聲. So the radical should be changed to "59 乡", SC should be "4", FS should be 1.	Eiso
03456 (G)	<u></u> GHZR42259. 12	radical	The evidence shows GHZR42259.12 is the variant form of 醵, and the meaning has no relevance to 肉, so it belongs to the miscellaneous department. Note: There aren't Radical Moon on 龍龕, all the characters which are Radical Moon and Radical Meat are under Radical Moon, so the radicals information on 龍龕 hasn't reference value on the issue to distinguish the differences between Radical Moon and Radical Meat. The radical should be changed to "74 月".	Eiso

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
03529 (G)	<u></u> G_Z4222304	radical, SC	The Zhuang word of G_Z4222304 is riengz /ɣi:ŋ²/, the meaning is following (跟, 隨). The pronunciation of 良 is /liŋ/ in 北海沙田鎮海邊話, 北海營盤鎮佤話, 融水土拐話, 融水平話 and so on. This component 后 is the folk variant form of 後, and the meaning of 後 is close to 跟 and 隨. So we can confirm the semantic component is 后 which is the variant form of 後. The radical should be changed to "30 口", SC should be "10", FS should be 4.	Eiso
03530 (G)	 夏 1 1 1 1 1 2 1	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is haenx, the meaning is 那. The radical should be changed to "163 邑", SC should be "9", FS should be 5.	Eiso
03767 (G)	休 G_Z5071404	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is yiet /ji:t7/, the meaning is rest (休息). The pronunciation of 血 is /ʔit/ in 廣西欽州靈山, /yt/ in 廣西南寧賓陽蘆墟平話, 廣西藤縣藤城平話, 廣西玉林福綿平話. We clear the semantic component is 休. The radical should be changed to "9人", SC should be "10", FS should be 1.	Eiso
03799 (G)	ネ刀 中] G_Z0831101	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is coh, the meaning is 问. The radical should be changed to "30 口", SC should be "10", FS should be 4.	Eiso
03804 (G)	初受 G_Z0841103	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is coj, the meaning of ~卦 is 可憐 and 哀憐. We clear 初 is the phonetic component. 受 is the corruption of 愛 (aka 爱) because one of the meanings of 愛 is 憐惜, 愛惜. 受 and 爱 should be mixed easily for handwriting. The radical of 受 is 又, but the radical of 爱 is 爪. I suggest the radical should be changed to "87 爪", SC should be "11", FS should be 4.	Eiso
03956 (G)	公头 G_Z1981302	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is goek, the meaning is 源頭. The radical should be changed to "37大", SC should be "9", FS should be 3.	Eiso

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
03961 (G)	公思 G_Z2582201	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is huk, the meaning is 愚笨. The radical should be changed to "61 心", SC should be "16", FS should be 3.	Eiso
04279	GHZR63854.02	Indexing Radical	Is Radical #162 辵 correct? Radical #152 豕 might be better	UTC
04302 (G)	近 <u>上</u> G_Z1871405	radical, SC, TS	The Zhuang word is genq, the meaning is 堅硬. The pronunciation of 近 is /kɛn/ in 廣西融水縣城土拐話, /kʰɛn/ in 廣西臨桂五通平話白讀音, /kɛn/ in 廣西融水縣融水鎮平話. We can confirm the semantic component is 坚. The radical should be changed to "32 土", SC should be "11", TS should be "14", FS should be 3.	Eiso
04316 (G)	<u> </u>	radical, SC, TS	The Zhuang word is guiz, the meaning is 彎曲, so we can confirm the semantic component is 弯. The radical should be changed to "57 弓", SC should be "18", TS should be "21", FS should be 1.	Eiso
04378	严 G_Z4651301		Radical should be 酉(RS=164.15)	J
04586 (G)	<u>房</u> G_Z3042301	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is maenz, the modern meaning is Chinese yuan, which is a typical Sino-Zhuang cognate word, and it's popular in Cantonese spoken area as well. The original form is 文 (monetary unit in ancient China). 万 (aka 萬) is the semantic component which means money in this case. The pronunciation of 門 is /men/ in 融水縣城土拐話,宜州德勝百姓話,龍勝紅瑶平話,桂林雁山竹園平話. So we can confirm 門 is the phonetic component. The radical should be changed to "1—", SC should be "10", FS should be 2.	Eiso

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
04599 (G)	陽 G_Z33332501	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is muenz, the meaning is concealing (隱瞞). The book 《方块壮字研究》(P. 53) written by 覃晓航 shows the semantic component is 滿. The radical should be changed to "85 水", SC should be "19", FS should be 2.	Eiso
04623 (G)) 声 G_Z2501102	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is henj, the meaning is yellow (黄), and the evidence shows the variant form is □黄闲. The pronunciation of 闲 is /hɛn/ in 廣西百色白话, 廣西南寧白话, 廣西連縣清水白话, 廣東懷集下坊話 which belonged to Guangxi before 1952 and there are so many Zhuang people in 下帥鄉, 崇左四排平話 and so on. We can confirm this character 从黄閑省聲, so the radical should be changed to "201.1 黄", SC should be "3", FS should be 4.	Eiso

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
04738 (G)	雷丑 G_Z4352403	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is rwix, the meaning is badness (不好, 壞). One of the meanings of 醜 is badness, please see 《現代漢語方言大詞典 廣州方言詞典》(P. 197) written by 李榮 & 白宛如. 丑 is the variant and simplified form of 醜. We can confirm the semantic component is 丑 (aka 醜). The radical should be changed to "1—", SC should be "16", FS should be 1. 【魏】ts'wu1 ① 羞耻:怕~ 知~ 唔知~ ②羞辱,使羞:~死羞死了 ~下佢刮臉皮 着他 ②壞:~脾氣 ~人 唔知好~ 雖看:~樣 ~怪	Eiso
04775 (G)	掌 卯 G_Z4901402	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is viz, the meaning is penis. 卵 is a vulgo of penis. So we can confirm this character 从卵韋聲. The radical should be changed to "26 卩", SC should be "14", FS should be 5.	Eiso

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
02029 (G)	<u>順</u> G_Z2631501	radical, SC	The Zhuang word is iep, the meaning is pickle. It's a typical Sino-Zhuang cognate word, and it's popular in Cantonese spoken area as well. In general, it would be written as 醃 in Cantonese text. Please see the following picture from 《香港粵語詞典》(P. 324) written by 鄭定歐. 説文: "酉,就也,八月黍成,可爲酎酒。" The meaning of 酉 is related to 酒 and 水. The radical should be changed back to "85 水", SC should be "9", FS should be 1. 【醃】yib³ ① 把魚、肉、蛋、蔬菜、果品等加上鹽、糖、醬、酒等 ② 汗液等浸漬皮膚使感到不舒服。 格肋底畀汗~到好唔舒服胳肢裔 被汗浸得很難受 ③使腐蝕性物品產 生强烈作用:用啲漂白水~佢一 陣,污漬就會易洗啲	Eiso
03632	蒜 GHZR31333. 11	Radical	Radical 木, SC = 9; FS = 1. Reference: 嶽 (U+6ABE). 6ABE	Henry

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
03408	育	Indexing Radical	UTC: Change the Radical to #74 月 or change the bottom component to be Radical #130 肉 per TW conventions	UTC, Eiso
	T13-304B		Eiso: The evidence shows T13-304B is the variant form of 期. The radical should be changed to "74 月", TS should be "8".	
03413 (T)	∏ <u>E</u> T13−304C	radical, TS, IDS, font design	The evidence shows the earlier form of T13-304C is 昛. The radical should be changed to "74 月", TS should be "8", IDS should be "□月巨" and the T glyph should be updated.	Eiso
03438	月 何 T13-304E	Indexing Radical	Is the Radical #130 肉 or #74 月? Is the lower-right component Radical #130 肉 or #74 月? If #130 肉, they do not follow TW conventions; also, its IDS, □月貿, does not match lower-right component; there are multiple issues with this particular character	UTC
00754	近 KC-00704		Radical 061.0 ルン→ 032.0 (±)?	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
00304 (UK)	霍 UTC-01328		UTC-01328 is a 甲骨文隸定字. 《甲骨文合集釋文》 written by 胡厚宣 shows that 从隹闩聲, so the radical should be changed to "172 隹", SC should be "3", FS should be 2.	Eiso
			霍。《通釋稿》:「从隹闩聲,隸作罹。于省吾《甲骨文字釋林》頁一零九 釋為霧。闩霧雙聲,乃古今字;可從。《說文》:『地气發,天不應曰霧。』; 《釋名》:『冒也。氣蒙冒覆地之物也』」。	
00408 (UK)	2 UTC-01686	radical, SC	UTC-01686 is the simplified form of 嗧, and the radical of 嗧 is 口, so the radical should be changed to "30 口", SC should be "6", FS should be 5.	Eiso
00592	UTC-01615	Indexing Radical	UTC: The Radical cannot possibly be #154 貝; Radical #30 口 seems the most likely, with SC=8 and TS=11; Is this an editorial error? T: Change Radical #30 口, the radical cannot possibly be #154 貝.	UTC, T
00864	UTC-01674		RS=172.7 is better (Chen Zhuang: Japan means RS27.7? Radical \(\subseteq ? \)	J
01175	<u>逼</u> UTC-01617		Radical 057.0 弓→ 163.0 (邑)?	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
02307	<u></u> <u>UTC−01450</u>		Radical 029.0 又 \rightarrow 045.0 (屮). 又 seems to be phonetic.	SAT
03969 (UK)	古 <u>工</u> 豆工 UTC-01416	radical, SC	The evidence shows it is the variant form of 豉 (U+23A8C). The radical should be changed to "79 殳", SC should be "9", FS should be 1.	Eiso
04257 (UK)	発 UTC-02904	radical, SC	The phonetic component is 辡, the semantic component is 金. The radical should be "167 金", SC should be "14", FS should be 4.	Eiso
00301 (SAT)	USATO6181	radical, SC	The evidence shows "USAT05880毘袂反説文作 USAT06181 敗 衣也從巾象 USAT05880 破衣也" Compare with 説文, we know USAT05880 is the variant form of 敝 (U+655D) and USAT06181 is the variant form of 尚 (U+3840). The radical of 尚 (U+3840) is 巾 and the evidence has shown the radical of USAT06181 is 巾. Therefore, the radical should be changed to "50 巾", SC should be "6", FS should be 4.	Eiso
03833	USAT08338	Indexing Radical	UTC: Change Radical to #18 刀 or #74 月, or at least add additional kRSUnicode value(s): 18.4 and/or 74.2 T: Change Radical to #18 刀 or #74 月.	UTC, T

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
01086 (SAT)	置或 USAT07220	radical, SC	The radical of 眥 (U+29810) is 首, so the radical should be changed to "185 首", SC should be "8", FS should be 1.	Eiso
01139 (SAT)	唐 USAT05879	radical	The evidence shows "USAT05879徒即反顧野王云唐從庚字書云虚也説文從庚從口" Compare with 説文解字 & 康熙字典, we could found out "徒即反" should be corrected to "徒郎反". USAT05879 is the variant form of 唐, so the radical should be changed to "30 口", FS should be 4.	Eiso
01153 (SAT)	USAT06491	radical	The evidence shows "" ,	Eiso
01338 (SAT)	頂 USAT09356	radical, SC	The evidence shows "説文USAT09356頭也", so we can confirm it is the variant form of 顱. The radical should be changed to "181 頁", SC should be "4", FS should be 1.	Eiso
01642 (SAT)	月 月 USAT05873	radical	The evidence shows "USAT05873洛管反説文云凡物無乳者卵生也古文作十", so this character is the variant form of 卵. The better radical is "130 肉".	Eiso
01646 (SAT)	月 <u>关</u> USAT09486	radical	The evidence shows "据巨魚反鄭注周禮腒乾雉也説文北方謂鳥腊音昔曰 <mark>腒從</mark> 月居聲集從	Eiso
01648 (SAT)	库 USAT06769	radical	The evidence shows "USAT06769苦卦反經作 胯 俗字也", so we can confirm USAT06769 is the variant form of 胯. The radical should be changed to "130 肉".	Eiso

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
01658 (SAT)] USAT06929	radical	The evidence shows " <u>p</u> 朴那反集訓云 <u>p</u> 朴那反集訓云 <u>p</u>	Eiso
01659 (SAT)	開 USAT07094	radical	The evidence shows "USAT07093昂各反齗也説文作遻", so we can confirm USAT07093 is the variant form of 朦 (U+2680D). The radical should be changed to "130 肉".	Eiso
01661 (SAT)	USAT10197	radical	The evidence shows "腕古文作USAT10197鄭注儀云掌節也", so we can confirm USAT10197 is the variant form of 腕 and the meaning is about human's organs. The radical should be changed to "130 肉".	Eiso
02330 (SAT)	松 好 USAT10180	radical, SC	The evidence shows "樊音煩説文云鷙不行也從爻從林從大聲也又音攀或作USAT10180一也" which the original text from 説文 is "鷙不行也从叫从棥棥亦聲" and some scholars thought 鷙 should be corrected to "鷙" (段玉裁) or "絷" (李守奎). We can confirm USAT10180 is the variant form of 樊. The radical of 樊 on Kangxi Dictionary and current Unicode is 木, but I think the best radical of USAT10180 is 升. 説文 shows the radical is 凡 which means 反収 (aka 升), so we can choose 升 as the radical. The radical should be changed to "55 升", SC should be "12", FS should be 1.	Eiso
03439 (SAT)	<u>原</u> USAT05049	radical	The evidence shows USAT05049 is the variant form of 弶. This left component 月 is the imprecise form of 弓, which is included to the miscellaneous department of the Radical 月. The radical should be changed to "74 月".	SAT

SN	Image/Source	Comment Type	Comment	Comment From
03994 (SAT)	USAT05573	radical, SC	The evidence shows "鳳許慎説文云神鳥也出東方君子之國翱翔四海之外龍文龜背鷰頷雞喙五USAT05573備擧非梧桐不棲非竹實不食". Compare with the other version of 説文, "五USAT05573備擧" means "五色備舉", and 色彩互訓. "五彩備舉" is an idiom described phoenix (鳳凰). So we can confirm USAT05573 is the variant form of 彩. The radical should be changed to "59 乡", SC should be "7", FS should be 3.	SAT